PRINTED: 04/28/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G231	B. WING _			04/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 303 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431	O CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 210	assessments or rea supplement the prel prior to admission. This STANDARD is Based on record refailed to ensure the performed accurate after admission. The admitted audit client Review on 4/26/21 the was admitted to Further review revealment of the facility following assessment of the performed accurate after admission. The admitted audit client Review on 4/26/21 the was admitted to Further review revealed the facility following assessment of the facility following assessment of the facilities Profession Occupational Thera Speech assessment following client #2's PROGRAM IMPLEM CFR(s): 483.440(d). As soon as the interformulated a client's	radmission, the m must perform accurate ssessments as needed to iminary evaluation conducted in assessments within 30 days is affected 1 of 1 newly is (#2). The finding is: of client #2's record revealed the facility on 10/23/20. aled he has diagnoses of Mild es, Psychotic enia and Type II Diabetes iew of client #2's record had not completed the nts: Occupational therapy, and Speech. I with the Qualified Intellectual onal (QIDP) confirmed that py, Physical Therapy and ts were not completed admission on 10/23/20. MENTATION (1) disciplinary team has individual program plan,	W 2			
	treatment program o	eive a continuous active consisting of needed		TITLE		(Ve) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATI

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		34G231	B. WING _			04/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 303 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	and frequency to su	ge 1 ervices in sufficient number upport the achievement of the I in the individual program	W 2	249		
	Based on observatinterviews, the facilicients (1, #2, #4) retreatment program interventions and seachievement of objuindividual Program	is not met as evidenced by: ions, record reviews and ity failed to ensure 3 of 4 audit eceived a continuous active consisting of needed ervices to support the ectives identified in the Plan (IPP) in the areas of and following dietary guidelines.				
	A came into work a breakfast. Staff A pi got bacon out of the toast. Client #2 can about setting the ta would let come and breakfast started. A located plates, silve	ons on 4/27/21 at 6:50 am staff and started preparing repared hot water for oatmeal, a refrigerator and bread for the into the kitchen and asked ble and staff A told him she get him after she got at about 6:58 am, staff A told him she ware, and napkins and set le while client #2 was in his				
	behavior inventory he can select corre	of client #2's adaptive (ABI) dated 12/1/20 revealed ct plates, flatware for the table that he can set the table				
	disabilities professi	1 with the qualified intellectual onal (QIDP) and the st confirmed client #2 can				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G231	B. WING _			04/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	should be given oppossible. B. During observation 4/26/21 at 5:55pm, since blind, in adding 2 glasses at his place. #4 in pouring water glasses and then us thickener into each limit but be been staff E assisted client glass of water from a picked up his glass. Review on 4/26/21 of 10/6/20 revealed his indicates he is presonant controlled, dental so liquids. Interview on 4/27/21 facility Nurse confirm beverages should be IPP and physician of C. During observation 6:15pm, client #1 was chicken (deboned), biscuit. She consum without prompts to a slow her pace of each her hand and bit pie	e dining room table and cortunities to assist when on of the supper meal on staff D assisted client #4, who scoops of thickener into two setting. Staff assisted client and koolaid into these ed a spoon to stir the peverage. Vations of supper at 6:09pm, at #4 with pouring a second a pitcher into his cup. dded to his water before he and consumed it. of client #4's IPP dated a corder revealed which cribed a heart healthy, calorie of the diet with honey thickened with the QIDP and with the med all of client #4's end thickened as indicated in his reders dated 2/17/21. ons of supper on 4/26/21 at as served cabbage, barbeque corn and a medium sized and heart healthy in the med all of client #4's end her meal independently alternate beverages and to cing. She held her biscuit in ces off of it at a time. She did a meal or have difficulty	W 2	249		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	34G231	B. WING _			04/27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STRAWBERRY HOUSE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 303 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431)E	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
8:00am, client #1 ha with orange juice an was cut up into smather breakfast independent to slow her pace of the Review on 4/27/21 of guidelines (undated bite/sip at a time, clear epeat saliva swallo alternate liquids with during meals/snacks. Interview on 4/27/21 Nurse indicated the client #1 are current IPP. The QIDP state followed at meals. W 260 PROGRAM MONITE CFR(s): 483.440(f)(s) At least annually, the must be revised, as process set forth in This STANDARD is Based on record re Qualified Intellectual (QIDP) failed to ens #2,) individual progrevised at least annual A. Review on 4/26/2 revealed he was add 10/23/20. Further re	s of breakfast on 4/27/21 at ad oatmeal, bacon and toast ad water. Client #1's bacon aller pieces. She consumed endently without verbal cues eating. of client #1's swallowing) indicated, "One small ear mouth between bites/sips, ws after each bite/sip, a solids, minimize distractions s." I with the QIDP and facility se swallowing guidelines for and are incorporated into her ead these guidelines should be	W			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G231	B. WING			04/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 260	adaptive behavior inversive psychology evaluation individual program plate located. Interview on 4/26/21 or client #2's admission interdisciplinary team 2/5/21. The QIDP was sheet and some notes however she confirmed developed. B. Review on 4/27/21 revealed she was admission interdisciplinary team 2/5/21. The QIDP was sheet and some notes however she confirmed developed.	valuation dated 11/4/20, an entory dated 12/1/20 and a in (undated). However his an (IPP) could not be with the QIDP revealed to the facility on 10/23/20 an meeting was held on s able to locate a sign in s from that meeting, ed the IPP was not further	W	260			
W 263	client #1's last IPP was her IPP has not been meeting in 2019. PROGRAM MONITO CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3) The committee should are conducted only wo consent of the client, minor) or legal guardi. This STANDARD is represented to ensure restriction of the wind the wind statement of the client, minor or legal guardi.	d insure that these programs ith the written informed parents (if the client is a an. not met as evidenced by: iew and interview, the facility ctive programs were only ritten informed consent of a affected 1 of 4 audit clients	W	263			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		34G231	B. WING			04/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	303 NO	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ORTH HOWARD STREET BOURN, NC 28431		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 263	Continued From page Review on 4/26/21 of		W	263			
	has a behavior supporting 9/26/20 to address the disruption, PICA and review of his IPP reveappointed a legal guadeceased in 2020 and	ated 10/6/20 revealed he of program (BSP) dated the target behaviors of severe property destruction. Further called client #4 had been redian who was recently that a successor petition been filed with the Clerk of					
	9/26/20 revealed this disruption, PICA and includes the use of ex and the use of Risper 05 mg. BID. Further r	cclusionary time out (ETO) idone 2mg. and Lorazepam					
W 340	disabilities profession #4 is without a legal g until after his success later this week. Furthe BSP has been inservi Additional interview c includes the use of ex	d Lorazepam 05 mg. BID. S	w:	340			
	other members of the appropriate protective measures that include	t include implementing with interdisciplinary team, and preventive health e, but are not limited to aff as needed in appropriate					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G231	B. WING _		04/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431	ODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE
W 340	Based on observar services and the intensure staff were tr hygiene to prevent contaminants durin	•	W 3	140	
	During observation administration pass client #2 revealed in the medication of glucometers were of working when the guardeness were low. glucometer, turned meter and then ask would prefer for her right finger, then apstrip and read the volumeters with meas staff G documented medication administ components of the				
	#2 "is new to the fa ordered a glucome measure his blood these, or the one the Further observation 4/26/21 at 7:40am	w with staff G revealed client cility and nursing has not ter that is to be used to sugar, so we just use one of lat belongs to another client." as of the medication pass on of client #4 revealed staff G lucometer that she used at			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC AND PLAN OF CORRE		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		DNSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		34G231	B. WING _			04	/27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER STRAWBERRY H			•	303	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH HOWARD STREET ADBOURN, NC 28431	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
7:10a conta gluco was g stick. gluco read document the conta close Intervindica policy state training instrugues client reasc battel nursing working event reading antibate to cle storing additional had many gluco with the contact of the storing additional to the storing additio	ining the glucor meter. Staff G then strong to use his Staff G then strong the reading on the use during the meding for direct carried that each meter that is on. Further interviously certain stries for the glucong when the incomp. Additional in the glucometer of the glucomet	2. She unzipped the container meter and then turned on the then told client #4 that she is 5th right finger for the blood buck the test strip into the ent #4's 5th right finger and the glucometer. Staff Governments on the electronic MAR, put the glucometer back in its on the shelf of the medication with the facility Nurse of aware if the facility had a of glucometers. She didication administration course the staff that they are client should have their own only used for that individual ew revealed she was that should be checking ometers frequently and notify dividual glucometers were not never in the medication closet of the staff are taught to use the staff are tau	W:				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G231	B. WING _		04/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
W 368	Continued From pag	ne 8	W 3	68	
	Based on observation interview, the system failed to assure all dradministered in com	not met as evidenced by: on, record review and n for drug administration rugs and supplements were pliance with physician's it clients (#1, #4). The			
	client #4's blood glud Chlorthalidone 25mg Lorazepam 0.5 mg. (20 meq. (1) and Vita pill cup. Staff G pour water and then held mouth for him to take	27/21 at 7:40am after taking cose, staff G punched out g. (1), Multivitamin (1), (1), Potassium Chloride ER min D3 1000 units(1) into a red a small 4 ounce cup of the pill cup to client #4's e the pills. She then handed atter to drink. Thickener was			
		on 4/27/21 with staff G ad not added thickener to			
	10/6/20 revealed his indicates he is presc	of client #4's IPP dated order revealed which cribed a heart healthy, calorie ft diet with honey thickened			
	facility Nurse confirm	e thickened as indicated in his			
	B. During observatio administration pass	ns of the medication on 4/27/21 at 7:25am, client			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G231	B. WING _		04	/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 368	#1 assisted in tearing contained Eliquis 5 m Cetirizine 10 mg.(1), (1), Torsemide 10mg. Pantoprazole (1), Mag Folic Acid 1 mg. (1), F and Acetaminophen 6 assisted client #1 with Staff G handed the cuassisted her in pourin watched as client #1 of Construction of the facility office reveal medication room door #1's name) pills during administration." Immediate interview of confirmed she forgot of during medication administration administration and Review on 4/27/21 of "Swallowing Guideling crushed and given in contraindicated." Interview on 4/27/21 of should be crushed an applesauce as posted DRUG ADMINISTRA CFR(s): 483.460(k)(2) The system for drug at that all drugs, including the contained of the contained of the crushed and given in contrained that all drugs, including that all drugs, including that all drugs, including the contained of the	the packages of pills that g. (1) Allopurinol 10 mg. (1), Docusate Sodium 100 mg. (1), Vitamin D 225mg. (1), gnesium Citrate 200 mg. (1), Phenobarbital 32.4 mg. (1), 250 mg. (2). She also neye drops and nasal spray. Up of pills to client #1, g a cup of water and then consumed the pills. in the medication area of aled a sign on the replease crush all of (client g medication) on 4/27/21 with staff G to crush client #1's pills ministration. instructions named, es" indicated, "meds applesauce unless with the facility Nurse lient #1's medications d administered in d. TION) administration must assure	W	369			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '				SURVEY LETED
		34G231	B. WING			04/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 803 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	Continued From page This STANDARD is Based on observation review, the facility fair were administered woof 4 audit clients (#1) medications. The fir During observations administration pass of the facility	not met as evidenced by: ons, interviews and record led to ensure all medications ithout error. This affected 1 observed receiving nding is: of the medication on 4/27/21 at 7:25am, client of the packages of pills that ng. (1) Allopurinol 10 mg. (1), Docusate Sodium 100 mg. (1), Vitamin D 225mg. (1), ngnesium Citrate 200 mg. (1), Phenobarbital 32.4 mg. (1), 650 mg. (2). She also the eye drops and nasal spray. up of pills to client #1, ng a cup of water and then consumed the pills. with staff G on 4/27/21 as currently out of (17 grams). Staff G istered the last dose on had forgotten to inform ication needed to be		369			
	(1), Vitamin D 225mg Magnesium Citrate 2 (1), Phenobarbital 32 650 mg. (2),Pataday	g. (1), Pantoprazole (1), 00 mg. (1), Folic Acid 1 mg. 2.4 mg. (1), Acetaminophen eye drops, Fluticasone nasal ch nostril and Polyethylene					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	
		34G231	B. WING _			04/2	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRY HOUSE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 303 NORTH HOWARD STREET CHADBOURN, NC 28431)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	Glycol (17 grams). Interview on 4/27/21 revealed direct care sany medications that the client's last dose interview revealed nu		W3	69			